
Pb-ttB~ -1 {!)c, 
Report of Audit 

Financial Audit of the Ministry of Information's 
State Information Service, Expenditures Incurred 

Under the Population/Family Planning 
II and III Projects (USAID/Egypt Project 

Nos. 263-0144 and 263-0227) 

Report No. 6-263-97-013-N 
February 24, 1997 



I 
I 
I 
I 
:1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ \,:-:~~., :'--~
- .. 

Jl ~. I 

-***** 'Ii * 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF TIlE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAUAUDrr 

February 24, 1997 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley 

RIGI AIC, Lou Mundy ~_ ........ ~n""lIV'VI'.£I'~-r 
Financial Audit of the Ministry of Info ation' s State Information Service, 
Expenditures Incurred Under the Population/Family Planning IT and III 
Projects (US AID/Egypt Project Nos. 263-0144 and 263-0227) 

The attached report, transmitted on December 3, 1996, by Price Waterhouse, presents 
the results of a financial audit of the State Information Service (Service), an entity 
established by the Ministry of Information . (Ministry) to implement Project 
Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 6 and 5B of the Population/Family Planning IT and 
III Projects (US AID/Egypt Project Nos. 263-0144 and 263-0227). The Service was 
established to promote family planning and increased contraceptive awareness and practice 
in Egypt through mass media campaigns on television, radio, and newsprint, and through 
interpersonal communication. 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of the Service's incurred 
expenditures of $1,472,875 (equivalent to LE4,974,316) for the period April 1, 1993 
through March 31, 1994 for PIL No.6 and April 1, 1994 through June 30, 1995 for PIL 
No. 5B. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs incurred during 
this period. Price Waterhouse also evaluated the Service's internal controls and 
compliance with applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as necessary in forming 
an opinion regarding the Fund Accountability Statements. 

The audit report questions $10,992 (equivalent to LE37,007) in costs billed to 
USAID/Egypt by the Service. The questioned costs related primarily to ineligible vehicle 
expenses, bonuses and incentives, and customs clearance expenses. Additionally, the 

u.s. Mailing Address 
CSiUD-RIGIIJC unil 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr EI Aini St., 
Culro Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Audit oj the Ministry 
of 11lfonnation's State 11lfonllatioll Service Page 2 

auditors noted four material instances of noncompliance with applicable laws, regulations 
and agreement terms. 

In response to the draft report, responsible Service officials provided additional 
explanation to the report findings. Price Waterhouse reviewed the Service's response to 
.the findings and where applicable made adjustments to the report or provided further 
clarification of their position (see Appendices A and B). 

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management decision on the questioned costs of $10,992 (ineligible costs of 
$10,367 and Uffiupported costs of $625) detailed on pages 11 through 19 of the 
Price Waterhouse audit report, and recover from the State Information Service 
the amounts detennined to be unallowable. 

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence 
that the State Information Service has addressed the material noncompliance 
issues (proper procedures in the procurement of technical and professional 
services were not consistently applied, cash advances provided to the Local 
Infonnation Centers were billed to USAID/Egypt, costs chargeable to the 
Government of Egypt were billed to USAID/Egypt, and an individual bank 
account for PIL No. 5B funds was not established) detailed on pages 24 and 25 
of the Price Waterhouse audit report. 

In its response to the audit report, the Mission has sustained $10,992 of the questioned 
costs, and deducted this amount from the Service's December 1996 voucher (see 
Appendix C). . Based on the Mission's management decision and fmal action, 
Recommendation No. 1 is closed upon issuance of this report. 

In response to Recommendation No.2, the Mission provided evidence that the Service 
has been requested to develop a consolidated policy regarding competitive bidding for 
procurement and billing only for expenditures actually incurred (see Appendix C). The 
Mission response also detailed the action taken to recover costs chargeable to the 
Government of Egypt and determined that individual bank accounts were not required to 
distinguish subproject funds. Based on the Mission's management decisions, 
Recommendation No.2 is resolved upon issuance of this report. It will be considered 
to have had final action when the Mission presents acceptable evidence that the required 
actions have been taken with regard to the development of procedures for procurement 
and for cash advances. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I -



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

MundylWestley Memorandum-Audit of the Ministry 
of Information's State Information Service Page 3 

The three reportable conditions identified by the auditor's review of the Service's internal 
control structure, which are detailed on pages 21 and 22 of the Price Waterhouse audit 
report, should be handled directly between Mission and Service officials. In addition, the 
Price Waterhouse auditors, in following-up on prior audit recommendations, noted two 
reportable conditions in the internal control structure and one instance of nonmaterial 

. noncompliance for which no management decision had been made at the time of their 
review. Mission and Service officials should ensure that timely action is taken to resolve' 
these prior audit recommendations. 

Please advi~ this office within 30 days of any action planned or taken to close the 
recommendation. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff 
Oft this engagement and your continued support of the fmancial audit program in Egypt. 

Attachment: a/ s 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE ST ATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS (npILsn) NO.6 AND 5B 
UNDER THE US AID/EGYPT FUNDED 

POPULATION/FAMILY PLANNING PROJECTS 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-0227 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMA nON 

FOR THE PERIODS 
APRIL 1, 1993 THROUGH MARCH 31,1994 

FOR PIL NO.6 AND 
APRIL 1, 1994 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1995 

FOR PIL NO. 5B 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED 
IN THIS REPORT MAYBE PRIVILEGED. 
THE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION 
IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. 



THE STATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") NO.6 AND 5B 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

POPULATIONIFAMILY PLANNING PROJECTS 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-0227 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR T,HE PERIODS 
APRIL 1, 1993 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1994 

FOR PIL NO.6 AND 
APRIL 1, 1994 THROUGH JUNE 30,1995 

FOR PIL NO. 5B 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 
Audit Objectives and Scope 
Results of Audit 
Follow-up on Prior Audit Recommendations 
Management Comments 
Mission Response 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FUND ACCOUNT ABILITY STATEMENTS 

Report of Independent Accountants 
F.und Accountability Statements and Notes 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Report of Independent Accountants 

COIVIPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

Report of Independent Accountants 

APPE:'IIDrCES 

Appendix A: Management Comments 

Appendix B: Independent Accountants' Response 

Appendix C: Mission Response 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
5 

6 
8 

20 

I 
I' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 



I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price JfUterhollse 

December 3, 1996 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
Jnternational Development 

Dear Mr. Mundy: 

4, Road' 261, 
New Maadl, 
CaIro. Egypt 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEX 

TELEGRAPH 
CAIRO CR. 

3520 123.3530837 
(02) 3530 915 
20121 PW UN 
23432 PW UN 
PRICEWATER 

226786 

• 

This report presents the results of our financial related audit of program revenues received and costs 
incurred by the State Infonnation Service ("SIS"). The audit population includes revenues received and 
costs incurred under Project Implementation Letter (PIL) No.6 and PIL No. 58, under United States 
Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") financed Population/Family 
Planning II Project, Grant Agreement No. 263-0144 for PIL No.6 and Population/Family Planning III 
Project, Grant Agreement No. 263-0227 for PIL No. 58 (collectively, the "Grant Agreements" or 
"projects") for the periods April I, 1993 through March 3 I, 1994, and April 1, 1994 through June 30, 
1995 (collectively, the "audit periods"), respectively. 

Back~round 

SIS is a Government of Egypt ("GOE") entity established in 1980 by decree No. 718 issued by the 
Ministry of Information. SIS operates under the auspices of the Ministry of Information. The 
Information, Education and Communication Center ("IEC") was established as a distinct component of 
SIS. 

SIS is the lead governmental agency dedicated to providing and communicating family planning 
education to the population of Egypt. Since its establishment, SIS has promoted family planning and 
increased contraceptive awareness and practice in Egypt through mass media campaigns on TV, radio, 
newsprint and through interpersonal communication. These activities are primarily conducted at SIS's 
58 Local Information Centers ("LICs"). 

111e goal of IEC is to assist the GOE in achieving its fertility reduction goals and increase the level and 
etfectiveness of contraceptive use in Egypt by generating demand and awareness through mass media and 
local outreach. 

A Ithough SIS is primarily financed by USAIDfEgypt. the GOE agreed to provide a host country 
contribution to the projects. This contribution consists of both cash and in-kind services. The former 
consists of premium pay and incentives for employees of lEe's headquarters and local SIS offices, office 
space. overhead costs, fuel and vehicle maintenance, operating and maintenance costs for the operation 
of the headquarters, as well as the LIes. 111e latter covers the cost of raaio and TV time utilized by SIS. 

PIL No.6 was initiated in May 1988 under Population/Family Planning II Project and terminated on 
March J I. 1994. 111e project was extended under PIL No. 58 under Population/Family Planning III 
Project, which began on April I, 1994 and has a termination date of June 30, 1997. Although SIS 
executed its operations under f:\.'IO different grant agreements. they are of the same nature and have similar 
objectives. 



Audit Objectives and Scope 

The objective of this engagement was to perform a financial related audit of project revenues received 
and costs incurred by SIS under the Grant Agreements during the audit periods. Specific objectives were 
to perform and determine the following: . 

I. Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statements for the USAIDlEgypt financed SIS 
projects present fairly, in all material respects, project revenues received and costs incurred during 
the audit periods in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, or other comprehensive 
basis of accounting, including the cash receipts and disbursements basis; 

2. Determine if the costs reported as incurred under the PILs No.6 and 58 are in fact allowable, 
allocable and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the Grant Agreements; 

3. Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internal control structure of SIS as it relates to 
the PILs, assess control risk, and identify reportable conditions, including material internal control 
weaknesses: 

4. Perform tests to determine whether SIS complied, in all material respects, with the terms of the Grant 
Agreements and with applicable laws and regulations; and 

5. Determine if SIS has taken corrective action on prior audit report recommendations. 

Preliminary planning and review procedures began in March 1996. These procedures consisted of 
discussions with personnel from the office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit in Cairo and 
SIS/lEe management, as well as a review of prior non-federal audit reports. Audit fieldwork commenced 
in June 1996 and was completed in December 3, 1996. 

The scope of our audit included a population of project costs amounting to $624,392 or LE 2,097,957 and 
$848,483 or LE 2,876.359 for PILs No.6 and 58, respectively. On ajudgmental basis, we selected and 
tested $205,357 or LE 690,00 I (33%) of costs incurred under PIL No.6 and $270,587 or LE 917,290 
(32%) of cost incurred under PIL No. 58. Our audit population also included $488.029 or LE 1.639.778 
and $887,740 or LE 3,009,438 of program revenues received for PILs No.6 and 58, respectively. We 
tested one hundred percent of these revenues. 

Our tests of project costs incurred by SIS included, but were not limited to, the following: 

I. Reconciling SIS project accounting records to billings issued to USAIDlEgypt to ensure that project 
costs were appropriately supported. 

Testing project costs funded by USAID/Egypt for allowability and allocability. 

3. Determining whether appropriate procurement procedures that conformed with the terms of the Grant 
Agreements. PILs and applicable laws and regulations, were applied. 

of. Determining if project costs were adequately supported and approved. 

5. Establishing the adequacy of SIS control procedures, as they relate to the Grant Agreements to 
safeguard project funds/assets. 

:2 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph. we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards 
("GAS") issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements 
are free of material misstatement. . 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the fmancial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. This program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and 
firms. 

As part of our exam ination of S IS, we assessed internal controls, as they relate to PILs No.6 and 5B, in 
order to detennine our auditing procedures. We also reviewed SIS's compliance with applicable laws, 
regulations. contracts and grants as they relate to PILs NO.6 and 5B of the respective Grant Agreements. 

Results of Audit 

Fund accountabilirv statements 

Our audit procedures identified 58,887 or LE 29,865 and 52, I 05 or LE 7,142 of questionable project costs 
related to PILs No.6 and 58, respectively. These amounts are comprised of58.560 or LE 28,765 and 
5 J ,807 or LE 6, J 32 of ineligible project costs and $327 or LE 1,100 and $298 or LE 1,010 of unsupported 
project costs for PILs No.6 and 58, respectively. The fund accountability statements and the details of 
questionable project costs, both as incurred in Egyptian pounds, are included in supplemental schedules 
to this report. 

Internal control structure 

Our audit procedures identified three reportable conditions in the internal control structure of SIS. All 
of which are considered non-material. 

During the course of our examination, we noted certain matters involving the internal controls 
surrounding the funds expended under PIL No.6 relating to the lack of definitive and objective criteria 
supporting the payment of supplemental salaries to SIS employees. We reported this matter as a material 
weakness in our draft report. However. these salaries are applicable only under PIL No.6, and as this PIL 
is complete. we have not included any reference to this matter in our final report on the internal control 
structure. Accordingly, only maners which relate to weaknesses surrounding the internal control structure 
of PfL No. 58 have been included in our report. 

Non-material weaknesses 

I. SIS controls surrounding fixed assets are not adequate. 

SIS does not have an appropriate mechanism in place for ensuring that invoices are paid only once. 

J. SIS management failed to properly segregate the duties of the petty cash custodian. 

3 



• Compliance with laws and regulations, contracts and grants 

Our audit procedures identified the following four instances of material noncompliance with either the 
terms of the Grant Agreements, PILs No, 6 or 58, applicable laws and regulations, or a combination 
thereof. 

I. SIS management did not consistently apply proper procedures in the procurement of technical and 
professional services. 

.., SIS billed USAlD/Egypt for advances provided to the LICs, 

3. SIS billed USAlD/Egypt for costs which should have been paid by the GOE. 

4. SIS management did not establish individual bank accounts for the funds ofPIL No. 58. 

We also noted certain other matters relating to SIS's internal control structure and its compliance with 
laws, regulations, contracts and grants that do not materially effect the fund accountability statements, 
We have reported these matters to SIS management in a separate letter dated December 3, 1996. 

Follow-up on Prior Audit Recommendations 

We have reviewed the prior audit report of SIS PIL ~o. 6 for the audit period January 15, 1987 through 
March 31, 1993 (the "prior audit"). As PIL No. 58 is an initial audit, no prior audit report exists. Our 
review revealed the following: 

Fund accountability statement 

The prior audit questioned a cumulative amount of $73,865 in ineligible and unsupported costs. 
USAlD/Egypt officials sustained $38,812 and accepted SIS's justifications for the remaining $35,053. 
The amount of $38,812 was refunded to USAlD/Egypt. 

Internal control 

The prior audit report identified seven reportable conditions that were considered to be non-material 
weaknesses. With the exception of the following conditions, the remaining five findings and related 
recommendations from the prior audit report have been addressed and implemented. 

I. .' Lack of insurance for lEe's assets." 

This finding remains unresolved and has been included as weakness No.2 in Ollr letter to management 
on non-reportable conditions dated December 3, 1996 . 

., "IEC does not maintain fidelity insurance for its employees involved in inventory, cash or cash in­
transit. .. 

This finding remains unresolved and has been included as weakness No.2 in our letter to management 
on non-reportable conditions dated December 3, 1996. 

4 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 

I 
I. 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
Compliance with laws. regulations. contracts and grants 

The prior audit report identified three' non-material instances of noncompliance. With the exception of 
the following conditions, the other finding and its related recommendation from the prior audit report 
have been addressed and implemented. 

I. "IEC did not comply with the applicable tax laws and regulations in Egypt requiring deduction of 
withheld taxes from amounts paid to suppliers and payment of salary taxes on the employees' 
incentives and bonuses." 

This rmding remains unresolved and has been included as finding No. I in our letter to management on 
non-reportable conditions dated December 3, 1996. ' 

2. "We recommend that lEC obtain three bids from reputable companies or institutions to be considered 
when awarding contracts." 

This finding remains unresolved and has been included as finding No. I in our Report on Compliance 
with Laws, Regulations, Contracts and Grants. 

Mana2'ement Comments 

Management's comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix A to this report. In response 
to management's comments, we either provided further clarification of our position in Appendix B or have 
adjusted our findings. 

Mission Response 

The mission's response is included in Appendix C to this report. 

This report is intended for the information of SIS management and others within the organization and 
USAID/Egypt. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

5 



4, Road' 261. 
New MaaClI, 
Cairo. Egypt 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEX: 

TELEGRAPH, 
CAIRO C,R, 

3520 123. 3530837 
(02) 3530 915 
20121 PW UN 
23432 PW UN 
PRICEWATER 

226786 

Price Jluterhollse • 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

December 3, 1996 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statements of project revenues received and costs incurred by 
the State Information Service ("SIS") under Project Implementation Letters ("PILs") No.6 and 58, under 
United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") 
Population/Family Planning rr Project, Grant Agreement No. 263-0144 for PIL No. 6 and 
Population/Family Planning III Project, Grant Agreement No. 263-0227 for PIL No. 58 (collectively, the 
"Grant Agreements" or "projects"), for the periods April I, 1993 through March 3 I, 1994 for PIL No.6 
and April I, 1994 through June 30, 1995 for PIL No. 58 (collectively, the "audit periods"). The fund 
accountability statements are the responsibility of SIS management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on the statements based on our audit. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement. 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund 
accountability statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the fund accountability 
statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the fmancial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. ThIS program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and 
tirms. 

As described in Note 2. the fund accountability statements have been prepared on the basis of cash 
receipts and disbursements. Consequently. revenues are recognized when received and expenditures are 
recognized when paid rather than when obligations are incurred. Accordingly, the fund accountability 
statements are not intended to present results in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

As detailed in the fund accountability statements. and more fully described in Note 5 thereto, the results 
of our tests disclosed :58.887 or LE 29.865 and 52. J 05 or LE 7,142 of questionable project costs for PILs 
NO.6 and 58. respectively. These amounts are comprised of $8.560 or LE 28,765 and SI,807 or 
LE 6.132 of ineligible project costs and 5327 or LE 1,100 and 5298 or LE 1,010 of unsupported project 
costs for PILs No. 6 and 58. respectively. Project costs that are ineligible for USAIDlEgypt 
reimbursement are those that are not program related or are prohibited by PILs No.6 and 58, the Grant 
Agreements. or applicable laws and regulations. Unsupported project costs are those lacking adequate 
documentation. 

6 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
·1 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

• In our opinion, except for the effects of the questionable project costs discussed in the fifth paragraph, 
the fund accountability statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, 
project revenues received and costs incurred by SIS under PILs No.6 and 58 of the Grant Agreements 
during the audit periods, in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 2. 

In accordance with GAS, we have also issued a report dated December 3, 1996 on our consideration of 
SIS's internal control structure and a report dated December 3, 1996 on its compliance with laws and 
regulations. contracts and grants as it relates to PILs No.6 and 58 of the respective Grant Agreements. 

This report is intended for the information of SIS management and others within the organization and 
USAID/Egypt. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

7 



Budgct 
(Note I) 

HEVENlJES - lJSAJI)/EC;YI'T 

EXPENDITURES 

1\lass Media $ I 54,()64 
Support Information Production 2'-19,971 
Interpersonal Comlllunication & Local Activities 178,601 
'I raining 46,335 
H esearch/Evaluat ion 16,489 
Equipment 72)42 
Adm inistration 21,552 
Support Resource Activities 23,7'-13 

Total $ 762,997 

OUTSTANDING nALANCE (Note I) 

TilE STATE INFORMATION SEIWICE 

PIW.JECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO.6 
UNDER TilE lJSAJJ>/EGYPT FINANCED 

POPULATIONIFAMILY PLANNING /I PIW.JECT 
r.1~ANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0144 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR TilE PElt/On 
APIUL I, 1993 TIIROUGII MARCH 31,1994 

Project Cost Revised 
Actual I{edassifications Actual 

(Note I) (Note 4) (Note I) 

$ 488,()29 $ 488,029 

$ 120,107 $ (982) $ 119,125 
152,562 152,562 
178,656 178,656 
44,528 44,528 
16,CJ06 16,606 
65,720 982 66,702 
21,858 21,858 
24,355 24,355 

$ 624,392 $ $ 624,392 

$ (136,363) $ (136,363) 

Questionable Project Costs 
Ineligible lJnsupportetl 
(Note 5) (Note 5) 

$ 167 $ 

2,711 327 

1,193 

2,884 
1,605 

$ 8,560 $ 327 
= 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the funtl accountability statements. 

8 

Finding 
Heference 
(Note 5) 

Page II,(A) 

Page 12, (B) 

Page 13, (C) 

Page 14, (I» 
Page 16, (E) 

- - ---~~~-~~~~-'~--~-



------~-~~-~~~--- - .. 

REVENUES - tJSAJI)/EGYI'T 

EXPENDIT\JHES 

Mass Media $ 

Support Information Production 

Interpersonal Communication & Local Activities 

Training 

Research 

Commodities: Supplies & Equipment 

Monitoring & Evaluation 

Management, Office Support & Services 

Total $ 

OUTSTANDING BALANCE (Note 1) 

TilE STATE INFOI~MATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 5B 

UNDER TilE USAIIl/EGYPT FUNDED 

POPULATION/FAMILY PLANNING III PIH)JECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0227 

FUNO ACCOUNTAnlUTY STATEMENT 

ANO AOJ)ITIONAL INFORMATION 
FOR TliE PERIOl) 

APIHL I, 1994 THROUGH JUNE 30,1995 

Project Cost I~evised 

Budget Actual Reclassifications Actual 

(Note 1) (N~ (Note 4) (Note l) 

$ 887,740 $ 887,740 

379,056 $ 202,075 $ $ 202,075 

213,569 206,510 206,510 

280,236 260,138 260,138 

79,646 45,443 45,443 

188,791 45,961 -\,132 44,829 

49,558 45,609 1,132 46,741 

33,628 11,634 11,634 

70,50\ 31,113 3 LI13 

1,294,985 $ 848,483 $ $ 848,483 

$ 39,257 $ 39,257 

Questionable Project Costs 

Ineligible, lJnsupported 

(Note 5) (Note 5) 

$ 432 $ 

44 

644 

254 

731 

$ 1,807 $ 298 

The accompanying notes are an integral part o[ the fund accountability statements. 

9 

Finding 

Reference 

_(Note 5) 

Page 17, (A) 

Page 17, (B) 

Page 18, (C) 

Page 18, (D) 

Page 19, (E) 



THE STATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENT A TION LETTERS NO.6 AND 5B 
UNDER THE USAIDIEGYPT 

POPULATIONIFAMILY PLANNING PROJECTS 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-0227 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENTS: 

The fund accountability statements include project revenues received and costs incurred by SIS under Project 
Implementation Letters ("PILs") No.6 and 5B under Grant Agreement No. 263-0144 for PIL No.6 and Grant 
Agreement No. 263-0227 for PIL No. 5B (collectively, the "Grant Agreement" or "projects"), for the periods April 
1, 1993 through March 31, 1994 for PIL No.6 and April I, 1994 through June 30, 1995 for PIL No. 5B 
(collectively, the "audit periods"). 

"Budget" includes USAID/Egypt approved project costs in accordance with the most recent budget amendments 
of the PILs within the audit periods, and is presented for informational purposes only. Amendment No. 15 to PIL 
No.6, dated February I, 1994, approved total project costs of$782,560 or LE 2,629,401 during the period January 
I, 1993 through March 31, 1994. SIS's certified fiscal report dated July 1, 1993 forthe period January I, 1993 
through March 31, 1993 indicates expenditures of $19,563 or LE 65,731 were incurred under PIL No.6 during that 
period. Accordingly, total "Budget" during the audit period for PIL No.6 has been calculated to be $762,997 
or LE 2.563,670. Amendment No. 2 to PIL No. 5B, dated October 4, 1994, approved total project costs 
of $1.294.985 or LE 4,390,000 for the period April 1, 1994 through June 30, 1995. Budget amounts in Egyptian 
pounds ("LE") have been converted to US Dollars at an average exchange rate ofLE 3.36 and LE 3.39 to one US 
dollar for PIL No.6 and 5B, respectively, as explained in Note 3 below. 

"Actual" represents cumulative project revenues received and costs incurred by SIS under the PILs during the audit 
periods. "Revised Actual" represents actual project costs adjusted for reclassifications as explained in Note 4 below. 
For PIL No.6, actual revenues are less than project expenditures due to timing differences between the receipt of 
funds from USAIDlEgypt and project disbursements. The balance outstanding for PIL No. 5B is related directly 
to the fact that SIS advanced billed USAID/Egypt for expenditures that had not yet been incurred. The effect of 
those advance billings has been reported in the Report of the Independent Accountants on Compliance with Laws, 
Regulations, Contracts and Grants dated December 3, 1996. 

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION: 

The fund accountability statements of SIS have been prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements. 
Consequently, project revenues are recognized when received, Project costs are recognized when paid rather than 
when obligations are incurred. 

NOTE 3 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE: 

Actual and budgeted project revenues and costs incurred in LE have been converted to US dollars at an exchange 
rate of LE 3.36 and LE 3.39 to one US dollar for PIL No 6 and 58, respectively. The exchange rate has been 
calculated by averaging the ending monthly exchange rates during the audit periods. 

:\'OTE ~ - PROJECT COST RECLASSIFICATIONS: 

Ct!rtain projt!ct costs associated with various budget line items were recorded in the project's accounting records in 
tilt: incorrect budget line item. These misclassified project costs were isolated incidents. They have been reclassified 
to tht! propt!r budget line item to facilitate a more appropriate comparison between actual and budgeted project costs. 
In accordance with USAlD regulations, actual line item expenditures may exceed an individual budget line item 
to the t!xtenr that cumulative expenditures do not exceed total budgeted expenditures approved for the respective 
PIL. 

:\'OTE:; - OUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS: 

Questionable project costs are presented, separately, by respective PIL number, in two categories, ineligible and 
unsupported. Costs in the column labeled "Ineligible" are those that are not program related or are prohibited by 
the P!Ls. Grant Agreements, or applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the column labeled "Unsupported" are 
those lacking adequate documentation. 

Questionable project costs identified as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed as follows: 

10 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 5 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

Item Description: 

PIL No.6 

A. Mass Media: 

1. Costs totaling $36 related to fuel for project vehicles utilized 
in field visits to various governorates were charged and billed 
to USAID/Egypt during the audit period. Per PIL No.6, 
project contract amendment No. 14, " ... fuel for vehicles, 
[and] ... repair and maintenance of vehicles ... " are to be 
financed by GOE cash contributions. As such, these costs 
are the responsibility of the GOE. SIS management 
acknowledges the billing of these costs and attributes the use 
ofUSAID/Egypt funds to the limited number offuel coupons 
provided by the GOE. Accordingly, the amount is 
considered ineligible. 

2. Costs in the amount of $131 related to bonus payments made 
to two SISIIEC employees for supervising a radio program 
entitled "For A Better Village" were billed to USAID/Egypt. 
The approved budget for PIL No.6 allows for the payment 
of performance based incentives. As such, a well established 
set of criterion should be used to determine the amount of 
incentive based pay (e.g., guidelines surrounding the 
payment of incentive pay, objective criteria to determine who 
merits incentive pay, supporting documentation to support 
propriety of payment, etc.). However, SIS did not utilize 
such definitive criterion when making these payments. In 
absence of such criteria, the amounts paid are questioned as 
ineligible. According to SIS management, this payment is 
considered part of radio program costs, and therefore, was 
billed to USAID/Egypt. 

Total Mass Media 

B. Interpersonal Communication and Local Activities: 

I. During the period under audit. SIS billed USAIDlEgypt 
SI.619 related to fuel for project vehicles utilized by SIS 
personnel in their visits to Local Information Centers. Per 
PIL No.6. contract amendment No. 14, costs related to 
" ... fuel for vehicles,[andj ... repair and maintenance of 
vehIcles ... " are to be fmanced by GOE cash contributions. 
As such. these costs are the responsibility of the GOE. SIS 
management acknowledged the billing of these costs and 
attributed the use of USAID/Egypt funds to the limited 
number of fuel coupons provided by the GOE. Accordingly, 
this amount is considered ineligible. 

II 

Questionable Amounts 

Ineligible Unsupported 

$ 36 $ 

131 

$ 167 $ 

1,619 



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

2. Costs totaling SI,092 relating to bonuses paid to SfS/fEC 
employees for exerting "extra effort" in their supervision of 
a school contest were billed to USAID/Egypt. The approved 
budget for PfL No.6 allows for the payment of perfonnance 
based incentives. As such, a well established set of criterion 
shou Id be used to detennine the amount of incentive based 
pay (e.g., guidelines surrounding the payment of incentive 
pay, objective criteria to determine who merits incentive pay, 
supporting documentation to support propriety of payment, 
etc.). However, SIS did not utilize such definitive criterion 
when making these payments. In absence of such criteria, 
the amounts paid are questioned as ineligible. According to 
managemenT, these payments are not considered bonuses,. but 
instead are fees related to the contest. 

Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we were 
provided additional support relating to this item. Based 
on our review of this information, this finding has been 
adjusted to the final questioned cost amounts shown. 

3. An amount of $327 was billed to USAIDlEgypt related to 
fees paid to TV and radio union personnel for the production 
ofa media program. According to Section 8.5(b) of Annex 
2 of the Grant Agreement Standard Provisions, " ... the grantee 
shall maintain accounting books, records, documents, and 
other evidence relating to the project and to this Agreement, 
adequate to show without limitation, all costs incurred under 
the grant, (and) the receipt and use of goods and services 
acquired under the grant." SIS management could not 
provide the necessary support for this payment. Therefore, 
the amount is questioned as unsupported. 

Total .Interpersonal Communication and Local Activities 

C. Research: 

1. During the period under audit, SIS billed USAID/Egypt $38 
related to fuel for project vehicles utilized by SIS in their 
visits to Local Information Centers. Per PIL No.6. contract 
amendment ~o. 14. costs related to. ·· ... fuel for 
vehicles.[and] ... repair and maintenance of vehicles ... " are to 
be financed by GOE contributions. As such, these costs are 
the responsibility of the GOE. SIS management 
acknowledges the billing of these costs and attributes the use 
of USAID/Egypt funds to the limited number of fuel coupons 
provided by the GOE. Accordingly, this amount is 
considered ineligible. 

12 

$ 

$ 

Questionable Amounts 

Unsupported 

1,092 $ 

327 

2,711 $ 327 

38 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 5 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

2. Costs totaling $1,155 related to bonus payments made to 24 
SIS/IEC employees for supervising research conducted at the 
various governorate sites. The approved budget for PIL No. 
6 allows for the payment of performance based incentives. 
As such, a well established set of criterion should be used to 
determine the amount of incentive based pay (e.g., guidelines 
surrounding tlie payment of incentive pay, objective criteria 
to determine who merits incentive pay, supporting 
documentation to support propriety of payment, etc.). 
However, SIS did not utilize such definitive criterion when 
making these paymerits. In absence of such criteria, the 
amounts paid are questioned as ineligible. SIS management 
contends tharin consideration for the "extra effort" put forth 
in conjunction with their duties, these employees deserve 
additional compensation. However, the payments are not 
supported by criterion such as those described above. 

Total Research 

D. Administration: 

I. Sales taxes totaling $52 were billed to USAIDlEgypt relating 
to the maintenance of air conditioners and a telephone bill. 
Section B.4 of Annex 2 of the Grant Agreement states that, 
" ... under the Bilateral Agreement, AID assistance is 
exempted from taxes, tariffs, duties, fees, etc ... and that if 
(such taxes) are imposed on SIS/IEC center activities or 
personnel contracted under the project...the MOfiSIS shall 
pay with funds other than USAID grant funds." SIS 
management acknowledges this but stated that these tax 
exemptions are not accepted by all vendors. Therefore, the 
amount is questioned as ineligible. 

2. Slfbsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we were 
provided additional support relating to this item. Based 
on our review of this information this finding has been 
removed from the final report. 

3. Incentives totaling $926 were billed to USAID/Egypt for 
employees working for the Minisrry of Information for 
providing SIS with various administrative services (e.g .. 
paper work. correspondence with other governmental 
officials. etc.). The approved budget for PIL No.6 allows 
for the payment of incentives to SIS/IEC central and local 
office personnel only. As these individuals are not direct or 
seconded SIS/IEC employees, they are not eligible for 
incentive based compensation. SIS management contends 
that it has the discretion to establish specific rules with regard 
to dividing up the approved budget, as long as the total 
amount expended does not exceed the budget line item. 
Nevertheless. given the stipulations in the PIL terms, the 
amount is questioned as ineligible. 

13 

$ 

$ 

Questionable Amounts 

Ineligible Unsupported 

1,155 $ 

1,193 $ 

52 

926 



NOTE 5 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

4. We noted that incentives totaling S I ,894 were billed to 
USAID/Egypt for SISIIEC employees related to an incentive 
program titled "Best Employees." The incentives were based 
primarily on the respective employees' performance 
appraisals and were paid every two months. The approved 
budget for PIL No.6 allows for the payment of performance 
based incentives. As such, a well established set of criterion 
should be used to determine the amount of incentive based 
pay (e.g., guidelines surrounding the payment of incentive 
pay, objective criteria to determine who merits incentive pay, 
documentation supporting the propriety of payments, etc.). 
However, SIS did not utilize such definitive criterion when 
making these payments. [n absence of such criteria, the 
amounts paid are questioned as ineligible. According to SIS 

. management. it has the discretion to divide up the approved 
budget in the contract, as long as the total amount expended 
does not exceed the approved budget. However, the 
payments are not supported by criterion such as those 
described above. 

5. Sales tax totaling $12 was billed to USAID/Egypt related to 
a telephone bill. Section B.4. of Annex 2 of the Grant 
Agreement, states that "Under the Bilateral Agreement, AID 
assistance is exempted from taxes, tariffs, duties, fees, 
etc ... and that if (such taxes) are imposed on SIS/lEC center 
activities or personnel contracted under the project...the 
MOIISIS shall pay with funds other than USAID grant 
funds." SIS management acknowledges this but noted that 
this exemption status is not accepted by all vendors. 
Therefore. this amount is considered ineligible. 

Total Administration 

E. Support Resource Activities: 

I. SIS billed USAIDlEgypt for $946 related to the customs 
clearance of 36 vehicles and all expenses associated with 
obtaining these vehicles (e.g., per diem, lodging, and 
tr,lnsportation 1. PfL No.6, Project Element No.5, 
Amendment No. 14, dated May 6. 1993, stares that 
" ... Service fees. per diem. third party insurance and other fees 
allocated for clearance of new vehicles ... are not eligible for 
payment with AID funds." According to SIS management. 
these amounts should have been paid by the GOE. however, 
due to the urgency of clearance, such costs were drawn from 
USAID/Egypt funds. As such. this amount is questioned as 
ineligible. 

14 

$ 

$ 

Questionable Amounts 

Ineli::-ible Unsupported 

1,894 $ 

12 

2,884 $ 

946 

I 
• 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

2. During the period under audit, SIS billed USAIDlEgypt $297 
related to fuel and repair costs for project vehicles utilized by 
SIS in their visits to Local Information Centers. Per PIL No. 
6, project contract amendment No. 14, costs related to, 
" ... fuel for vehicles, [and] ... repair and maintenance of 
vehicles ..... are to be financed by GOE contributions. As 
such, these costs are the responsibility of the GOE. SIS 
management acknowledges the billing of these costs and 
attributes the use of USAID/Egypt funds to the limited 
number of fuel coupons provided by the GOE. Accordingly, 
this amount is considered ineligible. 

3. Subsequent-to the issuance of our draft report, we were 
provided additional support relating to this item. Based 

. on our review of this information this finding has been 
removed from the final report. 

4. An amount of $208 was billed to USAIDlEgypt related to 
overtime paid to eight SIS/IEC employees. Per PIL No.6, 
amendment No. 14, attachment C, all salary amounts are to 
funded by the GOE. As overtime represents salary based 
compensation, this amount should have been paid by the 
GOE. Accordingly, any amounts paid for overtime have 
been questioned as ineligible. SIS management stated that 
they were unaware that these expenditures should be paid by 
the GOE. 

5. SIS billed USAID/Egypt $29 related to the purchase of 
wrapping paper and greeting cards used in conjunction with 
various social activities. SIS management stated that these 
payments are in accordance with generally accepted GOE 
regulations which state that individuals who handle cash are 
entit;ed to monthly incentives. However, support evidencing 
this statement does not exist. OMB A-I22, attachment B, 
Page t t, paragraph 12, states that ·' ... Entertainmentcosts, 
costs of amusement, costs of social activities and costs 
relating thereto ... are unallowable." SIS management states 
that this was an oversight. Therefore, this cost is considered 
ineligible. 

Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we were 
provided additional support relating to this item. Based 
on our review of this information, this finding has been 
adjusted to the final questioned cost amounts shown. 

15 

$ 

Questionable Amounts 

Ineli~ible Unsupported 

297 $ 

208 

29 



NOTE 5 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

6. An amount of $125 was billed to USAID/Egypt related to 
bonuses paid to the Purchasing Department Manager and the 
Finance Manager under the title of "cashier allowances." 
The approved budget for PlL No.6 allows for the payment 
of performance based incentives. As such, a well established 
set of criterion should be used to detennine the amount of 
incentive based pay (e.g., guidelines surrol.\nding the 
payment of incentive pay, objective criteria to detennine who 
merits incentive pay, supporting documentation to support 
propriety of payment, etc.). However, SIS did not utilize 
such definitive criterion when making these payments. In 
absence of such criteria, the amounts paid are questioned as 
ineligible. StS management stated that these payments are in 
accordance with generally accepted GOE regulations which 
state that individuals who handle cash are entitled to monthly 
incentives. However, support evidencing this statement does 
not exist. 

Total Support Resource Activities 

TOTAL PIL NO.6 QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

PIL NO. 5B 

A. Mass Media 

I. Sales tax totaling $27 was billed to USAIDlEgypt related to 
the purchase of video tapes. Section BA of Annex 2 of the 
Grant Agreement, states that "Under the Bilateral Agreement, 
AID assistance is exempted from taxes, tariffs, duties, fees 
etc ... and that if (such taxes) are imposed on SIS/lEC center 
activities or personnel contracted under the project...the 
MOl/SIS shall pay with funds other than USAID grant 
funds;" Furthermore, per the Contract Standard Provisions 
(PIL No. SA), "No identifiable taxes, tariffs, duties or fees 
for services may be charged to AID funds. These costs may 
be paid by the GOE as a contribution to the project and 
recorded as such." SIS management acknowledged the 
ineligibility of these amounts but stated that these tax 
exemptions are not accepted by all vendors. Nevertheless. 
this amount is considered ineligible. 

., 
The amount of $69 was billed to USAID/Egypt related to 
entertainment costs (e.g., meals, pastries, drinks, etc.). 
According to PIL No. SA, General Policies and Procedures 
(covering funds expended under PIL No. 5B). Section 2(C), 
·· ... Personnel expenses such as coffee, tea and meals for staff 
and guests ... " are explicitly unallowable. SIS management 
stated that this was an oversight. Therefore. this amount is 
considered ineligible. 

16 

Questionable Amounts 

Unsupported 

$ (25 $ 

$ 1,605 $ 

$ 8,560 $ 327 

27 

69 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 5 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

3. The amount of $336 was billed to USAIDlEgypt related to 
overtime payments made to SIS/lEe employees who worked 
after official working hours on the production of the "Baky 
Men El Zaman" program. According to PIL No. 5B, 
amendment 3, attachment 5, GOE contributions to SIS 
include all salaries and incentives to center and local office 
staff. Accordingly, any amounts paid for overtime have been 
questi-oned as ineligible. SIS management stated that they 
were unaware that these expenditures should be paid by the 
GOE. 

Total Mass Media 

B. Training: 

I. An amount of $44 related to photocopying expenditures 
incurred during a training course held at a local hotel could 
not be supported by original documentation evidencing 
payment. Section B.5(b) of Annex 2 of the Grant Agreement 
Standard Provisions, states that "The Grantee shall maintain 
accounting books, records, documents and other evidence 
relating to the project and to this agreement, adequate to 
show without limitation, all costs incurred under the grant, 
(and) the receipt and use of goods and services acquired 
under the grant." SIS management could not provide support 
for this payment. Accordingly, this amount is considered 
unsupported. 

Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we were 
provided additional support relating to this item. Based 
on our review of this information this finding has been 
removed from the final report. 

Total Training 

C. Research: 

I. SIS billed USAID/Egypt for an amount of $41 related to fuel 
for project vehicles. Per PIL No. 5B, project contract 
amendment No.3, fuel and vehicle maintenance is an 
authorized expenditure under the GOE cash contribution 
estimated budget approved by USAIDlEgypt. As such, these 
costs must be paid by the GOE. SIS management 
acknowledges the billing of these costs and attributes the use 
of USA ID/Egypt funds to the limited number of fuel coupons 
provided by the GOE. Accordingly, this amount is 
considered ineligible. 

17 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Questionable Amounts 

Ineligible Unsupported 

336 $ 

432 $ 

44 

$ 44 

41 



NOTE 5 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

2. Payments amounting to $603 were paid to 16 SIS/lEe 
employees who worked overtime in conjunction with 
supervising research being conducted at the various 
governorates. According to PIL No. 58, amendment 3, 
attachment 5, GOE contributions to SIS include all salaries 
and incentives to center and local office staff. Accordingly, 
any amounts' paid for overtime have been questioned as 
ineligible. SIS management stated that they were unaware 

that these expenditures should be paid by the GOE. 

Total Research 

D. Monitorin~ and Evaluation: 

1. An amount of$254 related to lodging expenses for SIS/lEe 
employees could not be supported by original documentation 
evidencing payment. Section 8.5 (b) of Annex 2 of the Grant 
Agreement Standard Provisions, states that "The grantee 
shall maintain accounting books, records. documents and 
other evidence relating to the project and to this agreement. 
adequate to show without limitation. all costs incurred under 
the grant. (and) the receipt and use of goods and services 
acquired under the grant." SIS management could not 
provide adequate support for this payment. Accordingly, the 
amount is questioned as unsupported. 

Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we were 
provided additional support relating to this item. Based 
on our review of this information, this finding has been 
adjusted to the final questioned cost amounts shown. 

Total Monitoring and Evaluation 

E. Management Office Support and Services: 

I. An amount of $155 was billed to USAlD/Egypt related to 
bonuses paid to the Purchasing Department Manager and the 
Finance Manager under the title of "cashier allowances." 
According to PIL No. 58, amendment J, attachment 5, GOE 
contributions to SIS include all salaries and incentives to 
center and local office staff. Accordingly, any amounts paid 
for bonuses have be.::n questioned as ineligible. SIS 
management stated that they were unaware that these 
expenditures should be paid by the GOE. 

2. Payments totaling $97 were paid to SIS/lEe employees who 
worked overtime. According to PfL No. 5B, amendment J, 
attachment 5, GOE contributions to SIS include all salaries 
and incentives to center and local office staff. Accordingly, 
any amounts paid for overtime have been questioned as 
ineligible. SIS management stated that they were unaware 
that these expenditures should be paid by the GOE. 

18 

Questionable Amounts 

Unsupported 

$ 603 $ 

$ 644 $ 

254 

$ $ 254 

155 

97 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I -



I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 5 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

3. The amount of$35 was billed to USAlDlEgypt related to the 
entertainment costs (e.g., meals, pastries, drinks, etc.) for 
committee meetings held at SIS/TEe offices. According to 
PIL No. SA, General Polices and Procedures (covering funds 
expended under PIL No. 58), Section 2(C), " ... Personnel 
expenses suc~ as coffee. tea and meals for staff and guests ... " 
are explicitly unallowable. SIS management was unaware of 
this .provision. Therefore, this amount is considered 
ineligible. 

Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we were 
provided additional support relating to this item. Based 
on our review of this information, this finding has been 
adjusted to the final questioned cost amounts shown. 

4. Payments totaling $52 were billed to US AID/Egypt related 
to overtime paid to mass media consultants contracted by 
SIS. According to PIL No. 58, amendment 3, attachment 5, 
GOE contributions to SIS include all salaries and incentives 
to center and local office staff. Accordingly, any amounts 
paid for overtime have been questioned as ineligible. SIS 
management stated that they were unaware that these 
expenditures should be paid by the GOE. 

5. Payment totaling $68 were billed to USAlDIEgypt related to 
bonuses paid to SIS/lEe employees for putting forth "extra 
etTort." According to PIL No. 58, amendment 3, attachment 
5, GOE contributions to SIS include all salaries and 
incentives to center and local office staff. Accordingly, any 
amounts paid for bonuses have been questioned as ineligible. 
SIS management stated that they were unaware that these 
expenditures should be paid by the GOE. 

6. Payments totaling $324 were billed to USAIDlEgypt related 
to overtime paid to SIS/lEe employees. According to PIL 
No. 58, amendment 3, attachment 5, GOE contributions to 
SIS include all salaries and incentives to center and local 
office staff. Accordingly, any amounts paid for overtime 
have been questioned as ineligible. SIS management stated 
that' tIle;. were una\\ are that these expenditures should be 
paid by the GOE. 

Total !VIanagement Office Support and Services 

TOTAL rlL NO. 5B QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

TOTAL rlLS NO.6 AND 5B QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

19 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Questionable Amounts 

Unsupported 

35 $ 

52 

68 

324 

731 $ 

1,807 $ 298 

10,367 $ 625 



Price Jlalerhollse 

4. Road' 261. 
New Maadl. 
Cairo. Egypt 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

December 3, 1996 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEX 

TELEGRAPH 
CAIAO C.A. 

3520 123.3530837 
(02) 3530 915 
20121 PW UN 
23432 PW UN 
PRICEWATER 

226786 

• 

We have audited the fund accountability statements of project revenues received and costs incurred by the 
State Information Service ("SIS") under Project Implementation Letters ("PILs") No.6 and 58, under the 
United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") 
Population/Family Planning II Project, Grant Agreement No. 263-0144 for PIL No. 6 and 
PopulationiFamily Planning III Project, Grant Agreement No. 263-0227 for PIL No. 58 (collectively, the 
"Grant Agreements" or "projects") for the periods April I, 1993 through March 3 I, 1994 for PIL No.6 
and April I, 1994 through June 30, 1995 for PIL No. 58 (collectively, the "audit periods"), and have issued 
our report thereon dated December 3, 1996. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS"), issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. This program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and 
firms. 

The management of SIS is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. In 
fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the expected 
benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an 
internal control structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the 
assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed 
in accordance with management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of the fund 
accountability statements in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 2 of the report on 
the fund accountability statements. Because of inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors 
or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of the 
structure to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes 
in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures may 
deteriorate. 

In planning and performing our audit of the fund accountability statements of SIS for the audit periods 
we obtained an understanding of the internal control structure as it relates to the PILs under audit. With 
respect to the internal control structure, we obtained an understanding of the design of relevant policies 
and procedures and whether they have been placed in operation, and we assessed control risk in order to 
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the fund accountability 
statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control structure. Accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. 

20 

I 
-
I 

-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
• -
I 
I 
I 

-



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be 
reportable conditions under the standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to significant 
deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure that, in our judgment, c9uld 
adversely affect the organiiation's ability to record, process. summarize and report financial data in a 
manner that is consistent with the assertions of management in the fund accountability statements. 

Our audit disclosed the following reportable conditions not considered material ",,:eaknesses. 

I. SIS's controls surrounding fixed assets are not adequate. 

During our audit, we noted that controls surrounding fixed assets are not adequate. Our review of the fixed 
assets register revealed that the following information was not present: 

Assets' historical costs 
~ Reference to the related invoice number 
~ Location of the assets 
~ Serial number of the assets 

The failure of management to record the aforesaid information results in the following weaknesses: 

I. Management is unable to reconcile the fixed asset register with the general ledger due to the fact that 
the assets' historical costs have not been recorded. Furthermore. the failure of management to record 
the related invoice number makes subsequent verification of an asset's historical cost impractical. 

.., The failure of management to record the location and serial number of the center's assets hinders 
effortS to verity their existence. 

Prudent management practices include adherence to generally accepted standards of effective internal 
control. These standards are delineated in Statement of Auditing Standard No. 55, Consideration of the 
Internal Control Structure in a Financial Statement Audit. This standard states that a sound and 
effective internal control system should provide reasonable assurance that adequate controls over the 
center's assets exist. SIS management was unaware of the need for such controls. Lack of adequate 
controls over the center's assets increases the potential for the occurrence and non-detection of errors and 
irregu larities. 

Recommendation No. I 

We recommend that SIS management record in the fixed asset register the historical cost of each asset 
acquired. the invoice number related to each acquisition. the location of the asset and the asset's serial 
number. Auditlonally. we recommend that management periodically reconcile the fixed asset register to 
the general ledger and investigate and resolve any large or seemingly unusual items. 

* * * ** 

2. SIS does not have an appropriate mechanism in place for ensuring that invoices are paid only 
once. 

During our testing, we noted that SIS does not have proper controls in place to ensure that invoices are 
indelibly marked or mutilated subsequent to payment. Prudent management practices include adherence 
to generally accepted standards of effective internal control. These standards are delineated in Statement 
or Auditing Standard No. 55. Consideration of the Internal Control Structure in a Financial Statement 
.-\udit. This standard states that an entity's control procedures should include the design and use of 

21 



• adequate documents and records and appropriate monitoring to help ensure the proper recording of 
transactions and events, independent checks on performance and proper valuation of recorded amounts. 
According to SIS management, every invoice is approved by the Financial Manager which indicates the 

invoice has been paid and duplicate payment is prevented. However, during our review we noted the 
Financial Manager signs on all invoices to evidenc~ his review and approval, but this control does not 
necessarily prevent duplicate payment as his signature simply denotes that an invoice is approved for 
payment, not that the invoice has been paid. Accordingly, the risk that an invoice will be paid more than 
once has not been sufficiently mitigated by the aforesaid control. 

Lack of an appropriate invoice canceling mechanism increases the risk that management will make 
duplicate payments on one invoice. As a result, the risk that management will double bill USAID/Egypt 
also increases. 

Recommendation No.2 

We recommend that SIS cancel all invoices by indelibly marking or mutilating them "PAID". 

***** 

3. SIS management failed to properly segregate the duties of the petty cash custodian. 

We noted during the course of our examination of SIS that the individual responsible for petty cash has 
both custody of said funds and records transactions in the underlying financial records. Prudent 
management practices include adherence to generally accepted standards of effective internal control. 
These standards are delineated in Statement of Auditing Standards No. 55, Consideration of the Internal 
Control Structure in a Financial Statement Audit. This standard states that an entity's internal control 
structure comprises the control environment, the accounting system and control procedures. Control 
procedures relating to the internal control structure include the proper segregation of duties to reduce the 
opportunities to allow any person to be in a position to perpetrate and conceal errors and irregularities in 
the normal course of their duties. 

SIS management stated that they were unaware that a conflict existed in the present internal control 
structure. Lack of proper segregation of duties increases the potential for the occurrence and non-detection 
of errors and irregularities. 

Recommendation No.3 

We recommend that SIS segregate the duties surrounding the custody of petty cash funds and the recording 
and support of petty cash transactions. 

* * * ** 

We also noted other matters involving the internal control structure and its operations that we have 
reported to SIS management in a separate letter dated September 4, 1996. 

Th is report is intended for the information of SIS management and others within the organization and 
USAIDfEgypt. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

22 

I 

I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

4. Road' 261. 
New Maadl. 
ea"o. Egyp1 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEX 

TELEGRAPH 
CAIRO CR . 

3520123.3530837 
(02) 3530 915 
20121 PIN UN 
23432 PW UN 
PRICEWATER 

• 226786 

• 
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LA WS, REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

December 3, 1996 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statements of project revenues received and costs incurred by the 
State Information Service ("SIS") under Project Implementation Letters ("PILs") NO.6 and 58, under the 
United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt C,'USAID/Egypt") Family 
Plann ing II Project, Grant Agreement No. 263-0144 for PIL No.6, and PopuIationlFamily Planning HI 
Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-0277 for PIL No. 58 (collectively, the "Grant Agreements" or 
"projects"), for the periods April I, 1993 through March 3 I, 1994 for PIL No.6 and April I, 1994 through 
June 30. 1995 for PIL No. 58 (collectively, the "audit periods"), and have issued our report thereon dated 
December 3, 1996. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS"), issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. This program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and 
firms. 

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to SIS is the responsibility of SIS 
management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements 
are free of material misstatement. we performed tests of SIS's compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations. contracts and grants. However. the objective of our audit of the fund accountability statements 
was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. For purposes of this report, we have categorized the provisions of laws, regulations. 
contracts. and grants we tested as part of obtaining such reasonable assurance into the following categories: 

Procurement policies and procedures 
Restrictions on billing taxes 
Deposit and investment restrictions 
Budgetary expenditure limitations 
Maintenance of accounting books. records and documents 
Compensation limitations 

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements, or violations of prohibitions. 
contained in laws, regulations, contracts, or grants that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of the 
misstatements resulting from those failures or violations is material to the fund accountability statements. 
The results of our tests of compliance disclosed the following instances of noncompliance, the effects of 
which may be material to the fund accountability statements but for which the ultimate resolution cannot 
presently be determined. Accordingly. no provision for any liability that may result has been recognized 
in the fund accountability statements. 

,., , 



MATERIAL INSTANCES OF NONCOMPLIANCE • 
1. SIS management did not consistently apply proper procurement procedures in the procurement 

. of technical and professional services. 

During the course of our audit, we noted that competitive bidding procedures were not followed in the 
procurement of training contractors and contractors for the production of documentaries and video songs. 
According to Handbook 11. chapter 1, USAID requires that competitive principles be followed in 
procuring technical or professional services. Solicitation of a reasonable number of potential suppliers is 
required for all contracting amounts less than $100,000. As per the contract terms, the grantee should 
maintain documents to show the narure and extent of solicitation of prospective suppliers and the basis 
from which awards were made. Additionally, the Government of Egypt's procurement law, Law No.9 
of [983, Article 2, requires publicity and freedom of competition. 

SIS management informed us that competitive procedures are not consistently applied for all SIS 
procurement or contracting services as it is not always practical to do so. Lack of competitive offers may 
result in excessive amounts being paid for goods and services provided. 

Recommendation No. t 

We recommend that SIS management comply fully with the competitive principles delineated in both the 
Grant Agreement and GOE Law No.9. Both of these authoritative documents require competition 
amongst suppliers. 

* '* * * * 

2. SIS billed USAlD/Egypt for advances providet;! to the Local Information Centers. 

During the course of our examination, we noted that SIS billed USAIDlEgypt for advances totaling 
S~5.868 or LE 87,692. provided to the various Local Information Centers for anticipated expenditures. 

Pursuant to the Protocol for cash advances between GOE and USAID/Egypt. dated September 30, 1990, 
SIS follows the actual cost reimbursement billing system in reporting to USAIDlEgypt. The 
aforementioned basis requires that all billings be made subsequent to the receipt of goods and services. 
No goods or services were received; yet the $25.868 or LE 87,692 was billed to USAIDlEgypt. 

SIS management acknowledged their noncompliance with the USAIDlEgypt regulations. However. we 
noted that advance billings identified above were settled with USAlDlEgypt in periods subsequent to the 
periods under audit. 

Recommendation No.2 

We recommend that SIS discontinue the practice of advance billing and comply with the aforesaid 
L'SAIo, Egypt regulations. Accordingly. only actual costs incurred should be billed. 

* * * * * 

24 

I 
,-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

3. SIS billed USAID/~gypt for costs which should have been paid by the GOE. 

During our review of SIS project expenditures, we noted that the cost of items such as vehicle clearance 
charges, fuel expenses, salaries, bonuses, overtime payments, vehicle repair and maintenance costs and 
taxes that should have been paid by the GOE, were billed to USAIDlEgypt. 

Accordingly, we have questioned as ineligible $946 of vehicle clearance fees, $2,031 of fuel and repair 
and maintenance costs, $1,746 related to incentives, salaries and overtime payments and $91 of taxes in 
our report on the fund accountability statements. Management has indicated that they were unaware that 
these expenditures were to funded by the GqE. 

Recommendation No.3 

We recommend that SIS comply with the terms of the Grant Agreements regarding billing USAIDlEgypt 
only for costs that are allowable under the respective Grant Agreements. Costs to be paid by the GOE 
should not be billed to USAID/Egypt; any such costs billed, should be refunded to USAlDlEgypt. 

* * * * * 
~. SIS management did not establish individual bank accounts for the funds of PIL No. SB. 

During the course of our examination ofPIL No. 5B, we noted that SIS had not established a distinct bank 
account for the receipts and disbursements related to this PIL. Instead, SIS commingled funds related to 
PIL No. 58 and the SIS/SDP project (another USAlD/Egypt funded grant). Furthermore, we noted 
instances where SIS utilized PIL No. 58 funds to finance expenditures related to the SIS/SDP project. SIS 
management failed to follow the rules and regulations stipulated in the underlying grant agreement relating 
to the establishment of distinct bank accounts for each grant awarded. 

According to PIL No. 5A, General Polices and Procedures (covering funds expended under PIL No. 5B), 
the ·' ... National Investment 8ank (NIB) account funds to support SIS/IEC center activities must be kept 
distinct and should not be commingled with other cash provided by the MOl, the SIS, the GOE, or any 
other donor." Management concurred with the finding. 

Recommendation No.4 

We recommend that SIS management maintain separate bank accounts for USAID/Egypt funded projects, 
in order to maintain adequate control over funds. 

* * * * itt 

We considered these material instances of noncompliance in forming our opinion on whether SIS's fund 
accountability statements are presented fairly, in all material respects, in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles. and this report does not affect our report dated September 4, 1996, on 
those statements. 

We also noted other matters involving SIS:s compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants that 
we have reported to management in a separate letter dated September 4, 1996. 

This report is intended for the information of SIS management and others within the organization and 
USAID/Egypt. However, this report is a matter of public record, and its distribution is not limited. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE STATE IN FOR.J.'1A TION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLE:vIENT A TION LEITERS NO.6 AND 5B 

UNDER USAID/EGYPT 
FAMILY PLANNING PROJECTS 

GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-UI~ AL"IID 263"{)227 

'lanagement Comments 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of8 

=fj= - -- -- -
... '1.....:I."'!IJ ~J ~";I y.jA 

~.;o'llll - ..::~. ul~ l" - -- -:;-".., ,; 

MIS Price Water House 
~ • Road 261 • ~ew :\rlaadi 

Cairo. 
Egypt 

,.~" .. \~~/"t"",,~ . ,',~ I • ...........-::-

Sub: SISIIEC Ct!nter Audit Report 

(Supporting documents) 

Dear Sirs. 

Please refer ro vour preliminary :ludit report for SISIIEC Center 

for the periods A.pril 1. 1994 through June 30.1995 :lnd April 1.1993 

through March 31.1994 and SIS,1EC Center:s comments on the same 

sent to you under separate cover. 

\Ve have rhe pleasure to herewith enclose supporting documents for 

your review and consideration. 

With best regards. 

Truly Yours 
D.G. SISt1EC Center 

fl7"- (F.A. Osman) 

I~' ~jAlt,c-IL 



THE STATE IN FORl\'IA TION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTA nON LETTERS NO.6 AND 58 

UNDER USAID/EGYPT 
FAMILY PLANNING PROJECTS 

GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 163-0144 AND 263-0227 

"'anagemenr Comments 

SIS'S RESPONSE TO THE DRAFr AUDIT 

REPORT PREPARED BY 

PRICE WATERHOUSE 

rne rOiiO\.lng is ::5IS· s res!:onse (0 the ::..-m :rua.it r:~ort or" P:-ic: i\":lrer=ouse rei:tted 
to: Ime::-..:ll Cumroi: Cumoii:mc: wlm L:.ws. Kegwations. Cuncr=c:s.ma Grants: .md 
Quesuonea CJsts. 

L IYITR.'l.,u. CONTROL 

Re!'orr.:ole Conditions - Materi.:i Weaknesses 

Findin!!:: :SIS Jces not .:ooiy Je~::im·e ::md uo}ec::ve -::::~~on rei.:lred to 

;UopJe:r.ent=.l S:llwes ;:':llc1 to Irs C':r.ClOye::s. 

Recommenc.:uion No.1 

\Ve reCOrI"_":le::a dur m:::oo,:e:r.e;1r c:':eloo :ll'.a imoiemenr :I weii C'sr.:wiisnea set or" 
.::"irenon :0 .:ie:e:":':lme me .:oproor.::re JInount::md Wloe:ivmg Slm:ll1ons rit:tr mem 
inc::mve ::l.Sea ooy I e.:;. Guideiines sW':"Ourunng: rile p:lyment or" incenuve p:ty. 
ob}ecm'e .::-::::::: to <le:::mme wuo me::ts lncenove ;:,::y. docurnenr::.oon suppornng: 
the preone:... 0r" o:rymems. etc. J. TI:ese cme::on snouid be :Ippiied consIStently to :Iii 
~:r.oioye::s. 

srs RESPO:,{SE 

[n rile Price W:uerilouse tin din!!:. tee rerm supplemental sai.:mes IS used. We 
:1Ssume rh:xt Price \V:uernouse is ret'ernIl~ oniy co incelloves nor sai.ary 
supplemenrs which :lre no lon!!:er p:lid our af PIL funds but are paId our of rile 
GO E comnbunoll. \Ve ;Jgree rh:xr ztuoe!ioes sbould be st:ued which detine rhe 
conditions unaer whicb SIS ~m"loyee3 should receive payments for e:tIr.l erforr 
or working e:ttr:! rime on the project. In t:Zct. cnteria for receiving incennves 
was wnttell 10 rhe 1992 Workplall far rhe SIS alld continue to be used :u a b.:uls 
for payin!!: srs em"iaye~ barb under POP II :md POP IlL Tb~e stared crireri:z 
cau be fauna :u b.:lcku!, dacumellr:mon for expl:linine some or' the questioned 
costs in rhis audit. For e:tample. rbe Wnttell criteri:z call be found in the 
e:tplanaoon for one of rhe questioned cou from PIL #fJ. reference C1.. 
(Documencmon related to chis qu~tioned cost h.:u been provided to Price 
\-"'.:Iterhouse under sep.:lr:!re cover.) 

A.PPt:!'IUIX A 
Page 2 of8 

I 
-
I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE STATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENT A TION LETTERS NO.6 AND 58 

UNDER USAlD/EGYPT 
F AMIL Y PLANNING PROJECTS 

GR.-\.NT AGREEMENTS NO . .263-0144 AND .263-0.2.2i 

Management Comments 

. Reporcble Coadirions-Non Material we:Lkiz~es 

Findin~: SIS·s comrois surrounciing ri.''C:d :ISSetS are !10t :uieau:ue. 

Recommendation No. 1 

\Ve recomn:::!1cl rh.:t srs m~e:::':!1t r:::orci in tile dxeci :lSset r:;:st::- me hisronc::i 
.;osr or" ~ :!.Sset lCquir::i. the invoIce ntunoe:- r:!:lIe:l to e::c.'1 lcq1:USition. tile 
loc:uion or' tile :ISSet:lIlci tile :!.Sset" s sen:ti numoer. AdcUtion:lilv. we recommenci tim 
m~::ne.::.t pe:1ociic:tily r::conde me !i"Ce:l :!.Sset r:;mer to me ge.:::::li ledger:lIla 
investig:lIe ::na reSOlve :lIlY i:u-g: or se::rungiy unusuai irems. 

SIS RESPONSE 

SIS rel:ogn1Z~ tae import:znce or keep in!;! adequate rel:ords r~!lrdin2 t~ed 
:lSSet3. Therefore. tbe SIS wtil provide addition:d iniormaDon in tbe til:ed :1Sset 
r~isrer' :IS sr:zted in tne Price \V:lCernouse recommendation above. SIS wiiI also 
:lSsi~n m!ln:u~ement pel"3onnei to penodicaUy rel:Qnale the til:ed asset re~lSter 
with tne ~ener:li ledger to ensure the :JCCUr:lt:y'. of tbe records. 

Finding: irS Jues not i!.JYc! :':'"1 lopropnlte meciurusm In :oilc;: :'or ensunng eme 
inVOices Jre :'J.to uru!' once. 

Recommendation ,'io • .: 

\V <! recor.~-:::::a 

··PAID.·' 
irs ':;:'::c:!! li! :::VOIC:S C\' rncie!ibiv rr.::r!iJn~ 0r :nuui:mnr; the::n 

SIS RESPO:'lSE 

SIS reCOtrnlZe!I chat :10 imoorT:mt intern:d control mecb:lDlSm tor ensurine tb:u 
invOlc~ are not paid nVlce is co sum" the invoices with a -p.un" stamp. 
Therefore. the accounrine statf wiil b~ incJudine the proceriure of markine tne. 
invoices -palli" after the payment h:u been made. 

APPENDIX A 
PageJ ors 



THE STATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLE.YIENT A TION LEITERS NO.6 AND 58 

UNDER USAID/EGYPT 
FAMIL Y PLANNING PROJECTS 

GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-01.w AND 26J·OZ2:-

\Tanagement Comments 

Findin~:':)IS rr."'1:lge::le::t r:.il:ci ro prope:'!y segreg:ue tile dutIes or" the p::ry c:lSh 
custocii:lll. 

Recommend:UlOIl :'100 .; 

\'vC: recommena ::.':.:r SIS segre;:lte me dutieS surrounding me custoay of perry c:lSn 
funds :Ina me recorc:.:::g :Ina SUOpOl'! or" pc:!!o c::sil rr..nsacIlons. 

SIS RESPO~SE 

SIS wiil Sf2J"e!!:ue rae duries or' the perry c::sQ cusrodi:Jn. The cusrodmn Mil oniy 
be res!,oosible for the custody or' tbe funds. .-UJorber empioyee will be :LS.!Ii~ed 
tbe duty of recoroin~ rne rr:lllsacnons in the Iin!uJci!U records. 

, COiHPLU,SC:: \VTTH U. WS. REGLL.!;.TIQNS. CO~'TRACTS A .. '\{D 
GRAJ.'iTS 

Findine:iIS m:l.,:~~;!:::e::r did :lot conslS!e::mv :!CPlY proper proc:r:::::em procedures 
:n tr.e :,ocure:::e:::::: :;!::::..':!c::.t .:no :roresSIon:u 5t:!"\1ces. 

Recommenoanon ,'lio. 1 

\Ve ;e=:JIT'..r::e~c ::::: i~S :n::"'1.:Ige::-::::: CO~=l!· rhily \\o,rh. the c:)~=::Jtive ~nr:c::Jies 
Jeiine~ea in oot.": :::: Gr=nr Ag~::::em ::.-:.a GOE L;lW No. >l 80m or" chese 
..:urhor.~:.=!\"e doc:.::::=:::s :-:::..:::e corr:=~~!nor: :...--::cngsr sUD~iie!"S. 

SIS RESPO,,'SE 

This is :l pnor :.IUOIr recommendanon. The prior recommenaanon stated char 
SIS shouid OOC!11D rnree bids from reput!loie comoanies or lIunrunons woea 
:.Iwardin2 conrr::lcrs. Ic is che poiicy at" SIS Co adhere co [be procuremear 
re~uJarions of born GO E LllV No. <) :lIld [be Gr.Jnr A~reemear. There are rimes. 
depenaine on [he nature of tbe work. wilen cbree bids c!mnot be Obr!1lDed 
becau.!e rilere :Ire oor tlIree qualified vendors. \Ve as.!ume tbar tlIe :ludirON ml15t 
h!1ve found insrance:! dunn!!; tne period of cbe curreal audit where com'petirive 
procetlures were noc (oHowed. However. che :luditON o:Jve nor cited eumpJes 
describin~ aow rlIe SiS did nor compiy wrch [~proper regulations. rbererore the 
SIS on nor commenr on rau filldin~ :u1d recommendation furtber. 

APPENDIX A 
P:Jge 4 or8 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE STATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO.6 AND 5B 

UNDER USAIDIEGYPT 
FAMILY PLANNING PROJECTS 

GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-0227 

Management Comments 

Findiu!;.:5IS biiied US .. VDIEGYPT for :ui\';lIlC:S provided to rile Lac:ti IntonnaIion 
Cc:..'lte:':s. 

Recommendation No.1 

\Ve recommend :lut SIS disconrmue rile pr-c::c: or" :uivanc: oiiling :lIla compiy with 
rile :uoresaici L"S.-UDlEgypr reguiations. :\.;cortiingiy. oniy acm:1i COstS incum:d 
shouid be oiileci. 

SIS RESPONSE 

SIS will discontinue cile pr:1ctice of biIlinl!: CS.-UD for adv:lIJces m.ade co the loc:li 
Information C.:nrers. USAlD wilJ be billed onj~ wilen tile acm:ti expenditure of 
funds b~ the Loc:li M:lIJ:ll~emen( Centers has occurred. 

Findinl!::.:iIS ~iiid l'SAlD/E:;ypr ror cosrs whic!l shouid O:l\'e ===n oaid by the 
GOE. 

Recommend.arion No.3 

\V e recomme::ci :.'ut SIS comOIY with the rc::=.s of rile Gr.Illt .-\.gre:::Ienrs reg:Irciing 
oiiling l'SAlD. E:;:"1'r oniy ror COstS rh:u Jre ;!!juwaoie uncier rile :-:soecrive Gr.Illt 
.-\gre:~e::rs. C JSrs ro be o:tid OV the GOE $nowd nor be billed [0 l·S . ..IJDlEgypt: :my 
JUC:: <':O$rs aiile::::. ::i~ouid be re:'.1.-:cd ro i.:S.-\ID. :::;:;pr. 

srs RESPO:,{SE 

SIS :J.g:re~ [0 comciy wirh the terms of the Gr.lll[ A~reemellt n,rh USAID and 
will nor bill r:S ... UD for cosu whicb should be !,:lid by the GOE. The accouDti.u~ 
penoDlld :If SIS will be thorougbiy briefed Oil wiJatel:pellSe3 .should be paid by 
the GOE so th.:u these erron wdillot occur in rbe furore. 

APPENDlXA 
Page 5 of8 



THE STATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT Il\1PLEMENTATION LETTERS NO.6 AND 5B 

UNDER USAlDIEGYPT 
F AMIL Y PLANNING PROJECTS 

GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-02Zi 

Management Comments 

Findin1!:.:iIS mm:Igeme!lt did not est:lbLis.h individual banic lCZOUIltS ror me rimds of 
P!I. No. iE. 

Recommend:uloD 80. ~ 

\Ve recommend dur SIS rrun,age:nenr :::.:unwn separ:ue OJIlX XCOUntS tor 
USAlD/Ezvut funded ororecrs in oreier to m:unr:un acieouare controi over rlmds. . ...... . . . 

SIS RESPONSE 

SIS is under no requirement to esubIisb :lsepar:zte bank account for the fund3 
related to the joint proJect witb the :"IOH. The fund3 for rllis jomt project are in 
PIL .'fo. SB. There is IJD separ:1te PIL for the SISIMOH project. IfUSAlD 
wanted the monies {or the SIS/MOH joint proJect in :l separ:ue bank acaJunt. 
tbe L'SAlD shouid have :lrr:lIJ~ed with tbe:-im to have a separ:uc account with a 
separ:lte line of credit for tbese fUIJds. As it is. tbe SIS/l\-10H funds were pur in 
PIL 5B :lnd JIJ SIB Jccount was set 1I!l mth one line of credit for tbe SISIIEC 
center Jnd tbe SrS/MOH project. The bud~et for tbe SISIfEC center :lIJd the 
SIS/MOH project Jre cJeariy derined.. A.s lonlZ:l.S tbe funds ior the SIS/l\l{OH 
project :Ire :lccouated for separ:1telv in tbe SIS tinaDc:i.:tI recnrds. tbere is 1]0 

control problem WIth r~ni to tbese funds. Theretore. tbe SIS disa~rees witb 
this finding. 

J. QUESTIONED COSTS 

T:1e :.uait :-e::cr. .;:~:s .1 ~u.~:,e:- or" ct!esnor.~ COSts .lI1a c.:.regor:=:s ::''1e:n into e:the: 
ineiigloie ~osts Jf :';'"1Suocorce:.:: costs. T:::: :iiS hJ.s Invesng:uea tb.:se costS .mo has 
pre::;:ue:.:: .1 ~CJe : .::-..:.::::::.:: I WnJC:: ~:.:s.sII:;::S :::: :::;:s~one::: coru :LS z;;,iio\ ..... s: 

!. :irS ~r:::-s :h::.t:r:e :neligIcie or :.:r.5utl!:orcea cosrs are ::C[ .:tilowaoie under 
the terms or' r.~: iiS ..:;;:=:===:::: \V1m C:S.-\lD ..::::a \\lii :LSsume :ir..:.::c:::..t responsloiiity 
tor the un::. . .tIowaoJe ;;ostS. 

:. 5 IS Jis~::-s \\ un rhe ::'UcllCOI"S JIle: i::.s aete:-::unea th.:u me ouestloneci cosrs 
Jre :l11owaoie une:e: :'':e re:r:'..s or" the :rg:ree=::=::t \\ltn l·S.-VD. srs hJ.s crovideci Price 
Waterhouse wnh .:::::::.ud document.mon JIla iusnric::.::on to e.-wbin why the coru:tre 
J11owaole. I rnese '"c!t::.lis /uve been proVIded to P:-ice Wacerhouse under separ-lIe 
t.:over.1 

3( 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of 8 

• 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



--
--

--
-

--
o:

J m
 
~
 ~
 
~
 ~ hi o o ~
 

,
~
 

~
 

2 
81

 
-i

in
ie

rp
er

so
na

l 
C

om
m

lln
lc

al
lo

n 
&

 l
oc

al
 A

cl
lv

lli
es

: 

--,-
----

----
--

2 
" 

3 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

C
I 

S
IS

/P
O

P
 I

I/
P

O
P

 I
II 

11
 11

~ 
I =-

__
__

 ~ ~
~.
 __ _

 
44

0 

2/
11

 
5,

44
 

==
4;
5~
~.
_.
_.
 ___

 _
 

3
/1

t 

-
-
-
.
-
1

-
-

3/
11

 
12

9 
:i/

ij 
3

,8
8

0
 

4/
11

 
_ 

o~ 
: \

A
 -_-dn

-~-In
-l:-I

-r~-I
I-a-n

:--_ 
2 

-
-
-
1

-
·
-
-

4/
11

 
-
-

-. -
--

--
--

-
3 

4/
11

 
--,-

-_.
_-

._
-
-
-

~ 
. "'

--
I-

~;
ll

 
-

EI
 
~1~

~pp
~I!

R.:
~I!

f~~
 1\

~II
V~I

:~:
~-5

iil
 -

-
3

,
17

81-
-. -

.. 
-
-
2

 -
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-6
Ji 

j 
--

--
--

09
6 

-
-
-

--
--

6
/1

i 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
_

 .. _
-
-

--
'
-
'
 

8/
11

 
I 

_ 
~ 

--
--

--

~~~
~Ol

 
~,

~~
oL

==
 __ __

_ 
':!

. 

12
 

-
-
-
-
.
-
-
-
-
-

3,
 

--
--

_
.p

- 78
0 

.~ 
-IU

~1 
--=

.---
--

--
--

"'g
 

:;0
 

C
'l 

0 

~ 
a 

~ 
>
~
 

s.;: 
~ 

C
'l
3

. 
::a

 
V

I 
:x:J

 ~
~. 

t"
"
'.

..
.j

 
tr

I 
tr

I
;l

-
-

~ 
e'

-<
~ 

~ 
~ 

; 
~"'

g(Z
1 

z 
2 

~ 
~~

~.
..

.j
 

>
rj

 
3 

V
I 

c::
 

>
 

0 
II

 
Z

 
V

I 
::i 

~
 

.~ 
9~

9 
~ 

~ 
Q

 
I
"
 
C'

l 
PI

 
t"'

" 
::i

 
3 

e
l"

'g
C

'l
 

~
 

0 
3 

b
~
-
<
 

~ 
z 

~ 
t
e
~
 

trI
 

V
I 

.U
I 

t
r
I
!
;
d

 
trI

 
>

n
 

ti
l 

~
 

~v
1 

z 
~ 

N
 

P 
n 

Q
\ 

0
\ 

tr
I 

~ 
~ 

l-
l 

t;
j 

~
 

u.
 

~
 

~ 
"'

g
'1

l 
lJ

 
tt

l 
IIQ

 
Z

 
~
t
j
 

g,:
:< 

00
> 

h 



-
Cl. o 
l;: 

THE STATE INFOR...'VlATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENT A nON LEITERS NO.6 AND 5B 

UNDER USAIDIEGYPT 
F AMIL Y PLANNING PROJECTS 

GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-02:7 

Manaaement Comments 

! \ I \ I I I 
i I I I I I I 

~I I 
I , 
I ! 

, , , '''-' 

I 
-I~' 

, i 
:-1 

I i-'-
1-' 1-'-'-'-'-'-

lai i -'- 1-' .- ,- '- ,- ,_.--.- 0 1 ;olol::::::;:::~::: 0>'0 
; 1- ,-,-,-,-'-,-

I 

I 
I I , 

! I , , , 
1 I "I 

, 

I 
c. I i I 
£~ 

, 
r;i 

I I I. I 

I 
I 

I , 
I 

inl I E 81 
~ 

~j ~! I I -=i 0::, .." 

~ ~i , (1)1 I ::i 1-' 
061 i 

g' ~(-!NIQI-i 1-1_ 

1 .... 'N't-'I· ... ll.O ' 

:0- I t I I ! I c IW 

APPENDIX A 
P:1ge 8 of8 

SIS Management provided additional support other than that shown here. Due to its voluminous nature 

we have omitted it. 

I 

-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1~ I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE STATE INFORMATION SERVICE 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO.6 AND 5B 
UNDER USAIDfEGYPT 

POPULATION/FAMIL Y PLANNING PROJECTS 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-0227 

Independent Accountants' Response 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of4 

Management of the State Infonnation Service ("SIS") of the PopuationlFamily Planning projects provided comments to our 
report presented at the exit conference held on November 5, 1996. These comments have been included, unedited. in 
Appendix A of this report. We have reviewed management's comments and have either adjusted our fmal report or clarified 
our positions. Our response below parallels the audit report findings and management's comments. 

RESPONSE TO SIS MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO OUESTIONABLE COSTS AS 
DET AILED IN SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO.2 

PIL NO.6 

A. MASS MEDIA: 

I. Management agrees with our finding. 

.., Subsequent to the exit conference management provided additional support relating to the bonus amount paid . 
Management has indicated in the support provided that these amounts are actually incentives and not bonuses. 
Furthermore, management has indicated that the bonus or incentive was based on established guidelines. It is our 
contention that the labeling of said payments as bonuses or incentives is a matter of semantics. Our position rests 
with the fact that the support provided by management does not provide clear evidence as to the application of the 
established guidelines (e.g., the criteria under which the employee received the bonus/incentive, support in the fonn 
oftime sheets, agreed upon perfonnance goals. evaluation uf end results, etc.). Accordingly, our position remains 
unchanged and the finding remains questioned as shown. 

B. INTERPERSONAL COMMUNICATION AND LOCAL ACTIVITIES: 

I. Managementagrees with our finding. 

2. Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, we have 
adjusted this finding to exclude S247 or LE 830 of costs included in the total previously questioned amount of 
$1.339 or LE 4,500. Management was able to provide adequate support for these costs. Accordingly, the total 
revised amount is now SI,092 or LE 3,670. 

~. To further clarify our position, we are not questioning the fact that support in the form of a cancelled check exists 
for the actual payment of LE 20,000 related to this program. However, we still have been unable to review support 
for the individual components that comprise the aforesaid payment. One of these components is the LE 1,100 
related to fees paid to TV and Radio union personnel. Accordingly, our position remains unchanged and the costs 
remains questioned as shown. 

C. RESEARCH: 

1. Management agrees with our finding. 

.., Per review of the support provided by management, they contend that the payments made were not bonuses but 
instead were incentives in lieu of per diem. We disagree as we noted from the support for voucher # 260 that 
LE 12.797 was paid to the SIS/lEe employees as lodging, meals and transportation in conjunction with the "For a 
Better Village" program. Accordingly, our position remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 



D. ADMINISTRA TION: 

I. Management agrees with our finding. 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of ~ 

2. Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, we have 
adjusted our report to exclude the amount of$232 or LE 780 previously questioned as ineligible. 

3. Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, our position 
remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 

4. To further clarify our position, we do not contend that the "Best Employees" program lacked approval or that the 
amount related to the incentive program failed to be budgeted for. We simply contend that specific criterion (e.g., 
guidelines surrounding the payment of incentive pay, objective criterion to determine who merits incentive pay, etc.) 
were.l!ot applied when making these payments. The support provided by management only included lists of 
employees receiving these incentives and the 'amounts paid. Qualifying criterion and 'objective evaluation 
supporting payments were not present. Accordingly, our position remains unchanged and the costs remain 
questioned as shown. 

5. Management agrees with our finding. 

E. SUPPORT RESOURCES ACTIVITIES: 

J. Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, our 
position remains unchanged and the costs remains questioned as shown. 

2. Management agrees with our finding. 

3. Based on our review ofthe additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, we have 
adjusted our report to exclude the amount of $212 or LE 712 previously questioned as ineligible. 

4. Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, our position 
remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 

5. Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, we have 
adjusted this finding to exclude $62 or LE 208 of costs included in the total previously questioned amount of $91 
or LE 307. Management was able to provide adequate support for these costs. Accordingly, the total revised 
question cost amount is now $29 or LE 99. This amount was concurred to by management. 

6. Management agrees with our finding. 

P[L NO. 58 

A. MASS MEDIA: 

1. 

., 
:Vlanagement agrees with our finding. 

Management stated that they could locate neither the amount nor the description mentioned in our audit report in 
voucher =1. 221. To clarify, the amount questioned was a component of LE 26,886 paid as an advance for the "Baky 
EI Zaman" program. The amount in question was included in the production expenditure component which totaled 
LE 1,241. Management contends that the amount was paid as an advance to the aforesaid program not as 
entertainment. We agree that the amount was included as an advance payment. However, the nature of what the 
advance was used to fund (i.e .. entertainment) is the crux of our position. Accordingly, our position remains 
unchanged and the costs remains questioned as shown. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

( 
~~ I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I· 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 4 

3. Management contends that the amounts in question were not paid as overtime, but instead were incentives in lieu 
of transportation. Based upon our review of the support provided by management, we are unable to ascertain the 
propriety of these disbursements as transportation as sufficient evidence supporting their assertion was not presented 
(e.g., location of projects. mileage to and from sites, calculations supporting payments, etc.). In absence of such 
support our position remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 

B. TRAINING: 

I. 

., 

Based upon our review of the additional support provided by management, we noted that the amount in question 
was handwritten on to the invoice by an SIS employee and was not part of the initial receipt provided by the hotel. 
Accordingly, our position remains unchanged and the cost remains questioned as shown. 

Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, we have 
adjus~d our report to exclude the amount of 5204 or LE 690 previously questioned as ineligible. 

C. RESEARCH: 

I. Management agrees with our finding. 

2. Per review of the support provided by management. they contend that the payments made were incentives in lieu 
of per diem. We disagree with this contention as we noted from the support for voucher # 324 that LE 611 was paid 
to the SIS/IEC employees as lodging and meals in conjunction with research conducted on TV spots. Accordingly, 
our position remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned. 

D. MONITORING AND EVALUATION: 

I. Per review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, we have adjusted 
this finding to exclude 5 II or LE 40 of costs included in the total previously questioned amount of5265 or LE 900. 
Management was able to provide adequate support for these costs. Accordingly, the total revised questioned cost 
amount is now 5254 or LE 860. 

E. .YIANAGEMENT OFFICE SUPPORT AND SERVICES: 

1. 

., 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Management agrees with our finding. 

Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, our 
position remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 

Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, we have 
adjusted this finding to exclude $92 or LE 310 of costs included in the total previously questioned amount of S 127 
or LE -130. Management was able to provide adequate support for these costs. Per review of the support provided 
by management. we noted that the description of the event that necessitated these entertainment costs was clearly 
labeled as n ••• drinks for guests and committee members for committees held at SIS/IEC Head Office", not for 
"approved training. workshops and conferences ... " as purported by management in their response. Accordingly. 
the total revised question cost amount IS now S35 or LE 120. 

Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, our position 
remams unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 

Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, our position 
remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 

Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit conference, our position 
remains unchanged and the costs remain questioned as shown. 



RESPONSE TO SIS MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO THE 
REPORT ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

REPORT ABLE CONDlTIONS - MATERIAL WEAKNESSES 

I. We reviewed management's comments and have amended our report, accordingly. 

REPORTABLE CONDITIONS - NON-MATERIAL WEAKNESSES 

1. Management agrees with our finding. 

2. Management agrees with our finding. 

3. Management agrees with our finding. 

RESPONSE TO SIS MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO THE REPORT 

APPENDlX B 
Page 4 of 4 

ON COMPLIANCE WITH LA WS AND REGULATIONS CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

I. Based upon our review of management's comments, our position remains unchanged. 

2. Management agrees with our finding. 

3. Management agrees with our finding. 

4. Based upon our review of management's comments. our position remains unchanged. 

I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

'it1;\II) 

APPENDIX C 
Page 1 of 3 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOP:MENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

9 FEB 1997 
February 18, 1997 

L. Mul)Jiy, RIG 
~f 

~(Shi~e~ A. Hunt 

Financial Audit of the Ministry of I~formation's 
State Information Service, Expenditures Incurred 
Under the Population/Family Planning II and III 
Projects (USAID/Egypt Project Nos. 263-0144 and 
263-0227) 
Draft Report dated January 15, 1997 

Following is the Mission's response to the recommendations under 
the subject draft audit report. 

Recommendation No.1: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the 
questioned costs of $10,992 (ineligible costs of $10,367 and 
unsupported costs of $625) detailed on pages 11 through 19 of the 
audit report, and recover from the Ministry of Information the 
amounts determined to be unallowable. 

Mission Response: 

Mission has reviewed the audit report and held two meetings· with 
the SIS. As a result, Mission has determined that the entire 
amount of $10,992 is unallowable. The Project Officer's memo 
dated February 17, 1997 (copy attached), included a letter from 
SIS, approving the deduction of the sustained amount from the 
December 1996 voucher. Attached is a copy of the Voucher No. 7-
1892 dated 2/18/97, showing the deduction of LE 37,007 in 
settlement of the sustained amount. Based on this action, 
Mission requests closure of this recommendation. 

Recommendation No.2: 

We recommend that USAIDjEgypt obtain evidence that the Ministry 
of Information, through its state Information service, has 
addressed the material non-compliance issues (proper procedures 
in the procurement of technical and professional services were 
not consistently applied, cash advances provided to the Local 
Information centers were billed to USAID, costs chargeable to the 
Government of Egypt were billed to USAID, and an individual bank 
accounts for PIL No. 58 funds was not established) detailed in 
the audit report. 

106 Kasr EI Alni Street 

Garden City 
Cairo. Egypt 



2 

Mission Response: 

APPENDIX C 
Page 2 of 3 

Mission has reviewed the recommendation, and offers the following 
comments on the findings: 

1. SIS did not consistently apply proper procurement procedures 
in the procurement of technical and professional services. 

* Mission has requested the work papers from PW to determine 
whether the instances of non-compliance are with the Grant 
Agreement terms or of Local Law No.9, and to determine the 
frequency and materiality of such instances. Accordingly, 
SIS was requested in a letter dated February 17, 1997 (copy 
attached) to develop a consolidated policy combining the 
terms of the Grant Agreement as well as the Law No. 9 
regarding competitive bidding for procurement, which will be 
distributed as an attachment to a Circular. The Circular 
will instruct SIS employees to a) comply with the Grant 
Agreement terms and the Local law No. 9 with regards to 
competitive bidding for procurement; and b) to assign one 
person to be responsible for reviewing procurement 
procedures to ensure compliance. This will be completed by 
March 20, 1997. 

2. SIS billed USAID/Egypt for advances provided to the Local 
Information Centers. 

* The auditors stated that these advances were later settled 
by SIS. However, SIS was also requested to include 
instru~tions in the Circular under item 1 above, to ensure 
that the SIS accounting personnel are requested to bill only 
for actual expenditures; and to assign one individual to be 
responsible for reviewing transactions and ensuring 
adherence to this requirement of billing actual expenses. 
This will be completed by March 20, 1997. 

3. SIS billed USAID/Egypt for costs which should have been paid 
by the GOE. 

* This instances of non-compliance is related to questioned 
costs under Recommendation No.1, which was sustained by the 
Mission and deducted from the SIS voucher. Therefore, 
Mission requests that this finding be closed. 

4. SIS management did not establish individual bank account for 
the funds of PIL No. 5B. 

* Please note that funds for the SIS/IEC and the SIS/MOH are 
both included under two separate line items in one budget 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

3 

APPENDIX C 
Page 3 of 3 

under PIL 5B. Furthermore, there was no requirement to 
establish separate bank account for the funds related to the 
joint project with the MOH. The joint project with SIS/lEe 
and SIS/MOH is administered by the same organization, and 
there are specific funds for each item. Therefore, Mission 
believes there is no instance of non-compliance. 
Accordingly, Mission requests that this finding be closed~ 

Based on the above, Mission requests resolution of Recommendation 
No. 2 under the sUbject audit. 

Att: a/s 


